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CITY OF TORRANCE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
LOS ANGELES REGION

IN THE MATTER OF: .  COMPLAINT NO. R4-2009-0001

ADMINISTRATIVE CIViL LIABILITY

) PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATER

. . CODE SECTION13385
) (NPDES PERMIT NO. CAS004001)
) - (Nl’DES PERMIT NO. CAS000001)

THE CITY OF TORRANCE IS HEREBY GIVEN NOTICE THAT:

The City of Ton ance (P ennlttee) is alleged to have v1olated requlrements contained in the Los

Board (Regronal Board) may 1mpose 01v11 11ab1hty under sectron 13385 of the Cahforma Water

- Code (CWC)

i The Permittee is alleged to have also violated requnements contained in State Water -

Resources Control Board General Permit for Discharges- of Storm ‘Water Associated with

. Industrial Activities, Excluding .Cohstruction Activities' Order No. 97-03-DWQ, NPDES

Permit No. CAS000001 (General Perrmt) for which the Regional Board may unpose

: hab1hty unde1 CwC sectlon 133 85.

g

. CWC sectlon 13376 requnes any person d1scharg1ng pollutants or proposmg to dlscharge

pollutants to navigable waters of the United States within the jurisdiction of the Regional

.- .. Board to file a report of waste. d1scharge and prohibits the discharge of pollutants except
" as authorized in waste drscharge requlrements issued by.the Regional Board CWC sect1on_
.13385(a)(1) provides that any person violating CWC section 13376 shall be civilly liable,

and CWC section 13385(0) provides that the Regional Board may administratively impose

civil Hability in an amount not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($1 0,000) per v1ola}aon for

each day the violation occurs.
BACKGROUND

The City of Torrance is a Péermittee under the LA MS4 Permit, which requires. that the City
of Torrance, among other actions, implement storm water quality management programs
including not discharging non-storm water into .a stormm drain system, eliminating illicit
discharges and. implementing the appropriate best management practices (BMPs) for the
chemical storage area (see Part 1, and Part 4.F.3.5(2) and (4).)
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5.

Storm water runoff and authorized non-storm water discharges from the Permittee’s facility
at 20500 Madrona Avenue in the City of Torrance are regulated under the General Permit.
The Permiftee’s facility. discharges these waters intoa storm drain located at Torrance

" Boulevard which is .approximately 5 miles from the Pacific Ocean, a navigable water of the
" United -States: The General Permit requires ‘the City to develop .a Storm Water Pollution
. Prevention Plan (SWPPP) to identify potential source of pollutants and describe specific best

management practices (BNVPs) that will be implemented to eliminate or 1educe stonn water
pollutants ﬁom the Permittee’ 8 facﬂlty ' :

The Penmttee operates a service. fac111ty on a 24-acre site which discharges waters
containing pollutants to.navigable waters of the United States and is therefore subject to

~ the: reqmrements of the General Permlt

N

The Permittee’s Notlce of Intent (N OI), Gene1a1 Permlt enrollment application form'
signed. by Mr. LeRoy Jackson, . City Manager on March 2, 1992, listed 4111, 4212 and
4173 as the Standard'.Industrial Classification - (SIC) ‘codes, which are identified as

transportation facilities including chemical storage areas, Vehlcle mamtenance Washmg

. and fuehng The fac111ty s WDID No 1s 419 S 000130.

10.

: Under the General Penmt the Perm1ttee is allowed to dlscharge storm water runoff‘
© " associated w1th industrial activities 1nto t_he Pacific Ocean, but only under spécified.
‘.ﬁcondtttons : S

Oh December 16, 2005, Regional Board staff, Tvar Ridgeway,‘c'o1iducted an inspection of
the Pernnttee s facility to determine comphance with the General Penmt and LA County -

‘MS4 P ermlt

a. As doeumented in the inspection report, the inspector observed that the Permittée
~ was in violation of the General Permit. The SWPPP ahd Monitoring Plan (MP)
were not on site (as required by  Section A.10). The Permittee had not
implemented appropriate’ BMPs (as required by Section"A.8) as follows: non-
storm water (vehicle wash water) was discharged to the storm drain (Sectlon
"~ A.6.v.), and the outdoor storage area for designated- hazardous waste chemicals
lacked proper containment (A.8). . ' : '
b. Tn addition, thé Permittee’s facility was in violation of the LA MS4 Permit for the
discharge of non-storm water (Part 1) and lack of material storage controls and

- illicit discharge controls (Part 4.F.3.b(2) and(4).

On January 6, 2006, the Reg10na1 Board, Bxecutive Officer (Executive Officer) issued a
Notice of Violation (NOV) to the Permittee for failing to maintain a SWPPP and MP, for

“failing to jmplement. appropriate BMPs for the storage of hazardous materials in the

* chemical storage area, and for failing to 1mp1ement appropriate BMPs to prevent

-unauthorized non-storm water discharges (vehicle wash water). In the NOV, staff advised

. the Permittee of the-penalties for violations of the General Permit and the LA MS4 Permit.

The NOV required the Permittee to immediately eeaée"all-'non~stonn water discharges,
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implement eppl opriate BMPs, and by February 6, 2006 submit a copy.of tbe SWP?P and a
written certification that the SWPPP had been impléemented and that BMPs were being

- ‘monitored.

11,
‘TESponse 1ncluded a copy of 2. SWPPP and a Wntten descnptlon of BMPs to be

On January 31, 2006, the Permittee submitted a response to the January 6, 2006 NOV. The

" . implemerted.

'12.

Tn a lettel dated June 23, 2006, Mr. Ke]tiin Kasai, Environmental Health Specialist,

County of Los Angeles Department of Health Services (Solid. Waste Management .

Program), referred the Permittee to the Regional Board for investigation and possible

_enforceinent action due to the storage and transfer of street sweeping debris. On June 22,

2006 Mr. Kelvin Kasai observed dumiping of street sweeping water onto soil to allow

‘ 11qu1d to d1 ain, Jfrom the waste before tr ansfemng it to the dumpsters.

. 13..

On August 29, 2006, Regional Board staff Ivar R1dgeway, 1e-1n5pected the Penmttee s

_ facility to detenmne comphance ‘with the General Permit and LA MS4. Permit. The

inspection ‘was conducted -jointly with Department of Health inspectors, Mr. Kelvin Kasai.
and Mr. Pete Oda. As documented in the inspection report and’in the pictures, the .

~inspector observed the Permittee’s failure to implement containment BMPs specified in

the SWPPP, and an unauthorized non-storm water discharge.. The Permittee was directed

. at the time of inspeetion to submit a létter- documentmg the proposed layout and-BMPs for

*the response, an 1mp1ementat1on schedule for BMP 1mp1ementat1on and the corresponding -

the street sweeping, transfer and storage area. The Permittee was directed to submit with

. SWPPP revisions.” ‘The’ Penmttee was agaln mstructed to store all waste contamers as |

14

specified-in the SWPPP.

On September 21 2006 the Perlmttee sublmtted a response letter add1essmg the BMP -

. violations observed during the Regional Board staff. mspectmn on August 29, 2006. The

15.

response letter specified -corrective actions taken to address the violations, including
installation of secondary containment at the hazardous waste area and preventive actions
to eliminate unauthor ized non-storm water discharges.

On Septelnber 26, 2006 'Regi‘onal Board staff, Ivar Ridgeway, re-inspected the Permittee’s

' facility to determine compliance with the General Permit and LA MS4 Permit. As.

16.

documented in- the inspection report, the inspector observed that the Permittee was in
violation of the General Permit and LA MS4 Permit. The Permittee failed to imiplement

effective BMPs to prevent the discharge of non- -storm water to the storm drain system and

to provide secondary contaunnent in the hazardous waste storage area.

On October 6, 2006, the ‘Executive Officer issued a second NOV to the Permittee for
failure to effectively implement appropriate BMPs for the. storage ‘of chemical containers
in the designated hazardous waste containment area and for failure to eliminate
unauthorized non-storm water discharges. The Permittee. violated requirements of the

' General Permit (Section A.8, A.6.v) and the LA MS4 Permit (Part 1, and Part -

4.F.3.b(2)and (4). The NOV required the Permittee to immediately eliminate all non-storm
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17.

18.

water discharges and implenient appropriate storage BMPs for chemical containers in the
hazardous waste storage area. By November 6, 2006, the Permittee was required to submit -
a written response to the Regional Board .staff addressmg all violations and corrective
actions taken and a schedule for 1mplement1ng any BMPs that were not fully implemented.

On November 2, 2006, the Pennitteé su-b.mitted a response to ‘the NOV‘d-ate.ci OctoBer 6, .
2006. The response documented implementation of BMPs and elimination of non-storm

‘water d1scha1 ges

On Ap111 26, 2007 Reg10na1 Board staff (Ann Zaszkodna and Ivar Rldgeway) re-inspected

'the_ facility to determine compliance with the General Permit and LA MS4 Permit. As
: documented in the inspection report, the inspectors observed lack of proper containment in

. the facility’s hazardous waste area, poor-housekeeping practices including the storage of

rusted metal parts directly on the gmund w1thout appropriate BMPs and oily dischar ges to

- the: ground next to the stonn dram 1nlet

19,

On May 11, 2007 the Executlve Ofﬁcel issued a thlrd NOV to the Permittee for failure to

-effectively 1mplement appropriate BMPs for the storage of chemical containers in the

- designated hézardous. waste. containment area, poor housekeepmg practices - including ~

rusted metal parts stored directly on the ground and oily discharges to the ground ‘The .

' Permittee viclated requirements of the General Permit and the Los Angeles MS4 Permit.

The NOV required the Permittee to immediately. improve material handling and storage to

minimize the potent1a1 for spills, leaks and -exposure of significant materials to storm
“-water. By June 11, 2007 the Permittee was required to submit a written response to the -

20,

Regional Board staff addressing all violations and to certlfy in the SWPPP that all BMPs~ ‘
had been 1mplemented and were momtored

On May 29; 2007 the Perrmttee subm1tted via fax, a letter reques'ting a meeting with the

. Regional Board staff to” discuss the third NOV. Regional Board staff stated to the

Permittee that a meeting would be scheduled after the Penmttee s Tesponse was reviewed

- and after a subsequent site 1nspect10n

21.

22,

On June 11 2007, the Permittee submltted a response to the NOV dated May 11, 2007.
The 1esponse spec1ﬁed coxrectwe actions taken to address the violations.”

On J uné 21 2007 Reglonal 'Board staff (Ann Zaszkodna) re-inspected the facility to
determine comphance with the General Permit and LA MS4 Permit. As documentéd in the
inspection report all prev1ously identified BMP violations were corrected and the site was
in compliance at the time of inspection:

.On Novembel 14, 2008, Regional Board staff (Ivar Ridgeway) re-inspected the facility in :

response to concermns with the operation of the street sweeping transfer area noted during a
November 12, 2008 site inspection by LA County Department of Health inspectors.
During the inspection, Regional Board staff observed a standing pool of odiferous, dark
colored water within the street sweeping transfer area that was discharging to an area on
theé site approximately 50 feet from the designated street sweeping containment area.



. City of Torrance I 5
ACL No. R4-2009-0001 '

24,

CON CLUSION

From Decembe1 16 2005 to- Apnl 26, 2007, the Permittee faﬂed to effectlvely
11np1ement water quality management programs including -prohibition of non-storm

" water discharges into a storm drain system, illicit discharge control, and implement

25,

26.
- failing to implement adequate and effective BMPs for the storage .of chemicals in the

appropriate BMPs for the designated hazardous waste storage area. T hese are v1olat1ons

of the General Penmt and LA MS4 Permit.

POTENTIAL CIVIL LIABILITY

Section 13385 -of the California Water Code (CWC) provides that any person who
violates waste ‘discharge requiréments issued pursuant to the Federal Clean Water -Act .
shall *be civilly liable. CWC section 13385(c) provides that civil liability may be
administratively imposed by aRegional Board in an amount not to exceed ten thousand -
dollars ($10 OOO) per violation fo1 each day the v1olat1on occurs. :

The Perrmttee is alleged to have v1olated the General Penmt and LA MS4 Permlt by

. designated hazardous waste- contalnment area and for failure to prevent unauthorized

non-storm water dlscharges from December 16, 2005 until April 26, 2007, Thelefoze
the maximum hablhty under section 13385 (a)(l) of the CWCi is:
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POTENTIAL MAXIMUM PENALTY

TOTAL

PENALTY CATEGORY CALCULATION
CWC sectlon 13385 failure to comply
twith waste discharge requirements
General Permit (CAS000001) 1 violation per day x $10,000 1 $10,000 -
(A.6.v.) Non-storm watér discharges A S E -
| (A.8.2) Non-structural BMPs’ | 1 violation per day x $10,000 $10,000
(A.8b) Structural BMPs o g '
. 7 Days. x 1 violation per day x $70,000
o , "$10000 .' - BRI
' And ... :
" | Los Angeles Municipal Permit
(CAS004001) '
Part 1, Part 4, F.3 b(2) and (4) - :
Material Storage Control | 4Days x 1 violation perdayx $40,000
‘ ‘ §10, OOO .
. Ill.icit‘Dischar.gc Contrpl o -1 violation per dayx $10 OOO o $16,000 -
| POTENTIAL PENALTY $ 140,000

RECOMMENDED CIVIL LIABILITY

- 27. Pulsuant to CWC seotlon 13385(3), the Reglonal Board has cons1de1ed the followmg '
factors in determining the amount of’ ClVll 11ab111ty to be. unposed :

' a) Nature, curcumstances extent and g;Lavrfy of the Vlolatlons The violations included. -

are failure to implement appropriate BMPs to prevent non-storm water discharges
(vehicle wash water) to the storm .drain, Jack of proper contairiment in the outdoor
storage area for designated hazardous waste chemicals, poor housekeeping practices
including the storage of rusted netal parts directly on the ground without appropriate
BMPs, and oily discharges to the ground next to the storm inlet. The Permittee was
enrolled in the General Permit on March 2, 1992. The Permittee is expected t0
comply with all the requirements of the General Permit and LA MS4 Permit. During
site inspections on December 16; 2005, August 29, 2006, September 26, 2006 and

April 26, 2007,-Regional Board staff observed repeated BMP violations such as -
unauthorized non-storm water, discharges to the storm drain and lack of secondary
containment in the designated. hazardous waste chemical storage area. Regional

6
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b)

9

Board staff issued the first NOV on 7 anuary 6 2006 and the second NOV on October
6, 2006 and the third NOV on May 11, 2007. Therefore, a reduction in .the
assessment of the penalty is not warranted.

Susceptibility of the discharge to cleanup or abatement: The discharge of vehicle
wash ‘water. pollutants (e.g. sediment, oil and grease) is not easily cleaned-up once
released into the storm drain and the receiving water. The site is located ,
approximately 5 miles from the receiving water (Pacific Ocean). However,
evidence that the pollutants reached the receiving water or caused damage or injury
is inconclusive, therefore, a reductien from the maximum civil liability is
warranted. : :

Degree of toxicity of the discharge: Pollutants such as sediment, hazardous waste |
and oil and grease are toxic to aquatic.life if discharged to receiving waters.
Because the evidence that pollutants have impacted receiving waters is

'mconcluswe a reductlon in the assessment of the penalty is warranted.

Vrolator s ablh’tv to pay: The Penmttee isa mumcrpallty with a budget of over $§170 |

- million for 2008-2009. According to its website, the City of Torrance ended 1ts 2007
fiscal yea1 with a net available carryover of apprommately $5 million.

'Effect‘ on Per.rmttee’s ability 0 con_tmue its b,usmess: Regronal Board staff-is not
* aware of the effect of the proposed civil lidbility on'the Permittee’s abilityto continue

business but given the publically available budget information, it would seem likely.
that this proposed civil liability would not severely u'npact the Permittee.

© Any voluntary cleanim efforts undertaken The Permittee did not take sufficient

timely and appropriate actions to come into comphance There were continuous and
new violations throughout the time period at issue here. Therefore, a reductron from

. the maxnnum c1v11 iability is not warranted

B

: ;h)

Prior hlstorj,f of v101at10ns The. Penmttee has no pnor history of v101atlons

' Therefore a 1educt10n in the assessment of the c1v11 11ab111ty is wmranted

Dgree of culpabilitv The Permittee v1olated the terms of the General Permit and

1)

LA MS4 Permit by failing to implement-adequate BMPs for the storage of waste

materials in the chemical -storage area and for pleventmg non-storm water
discharges:. In addition, the Permittee should have been aware of the potential
threat to water quality and the need for-effective implementation of site specific

‘BMPs. Therefore; 'a. reduction in the assessment of the civil liability is not
warranted. : S ’

Economic benefit or savings: The Permittee’s lack of adequate supervision of the

- hazardous waste storage area resulted in cost savings and contributed to chemical
- drums stored directly on the ground without appropriate BMPs.” The Permittes

purchased sufficient containment pallets for the hazardous waste storage area to
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\ accommodate the: liquid waste containers observed stored on the ground, but the
pallets were not being utilized during several Regional Board staff site inspections. .
After the issuance of three NOVs, the Permittee reportedly spernt $6,200 to address

~ compliance issues at the City’s Yard, including the purchase of - drum spill pallets.
Therefore a reductmn in the assessment of the 01v11 liability is warranted.

) O.ther matters as 1ust1ce may require: :
' An additional matter.to consider includes time spent by staff of the Regional Board:
in evaluating the incidents of violation and preparing this Complaint and related
“documents. The Regional Board charges a rate of $135 per hour for staff.cost
- “recovery. With total staff time of approxnnately 33 hours, staff costs incurred by
the Regional Board are $4, 455, '

- 28. After. cons1derat10n of the/factors stated in section 13385(e) of the CWC the Reg10na1
Board’s Chief Deputy Executive-Officer recommends that administrative civil liability
be imposed by the Regmnal Board in the amount of $87 455 which 1ncludes the
followmg .

e An assessment of:$83,000 for -non-compliance for not implementing effective
" BMPs, pursuant to. CWC section 13385(e) (Unauthorized non-storm water -
discharges, inadequate BMPs i n the designated hazardous ‘waste storage area, poor -
‘housekeeping practices including lack of segregatlon of materials and 011y d1$charge Y

to the ground) ‘. : '

e An assessment of $4,455 for staff cost recovery (33 hours at $135 perhour).

. RECOMMENDED CIVIL LIABILITY

[PENALTY CATEGORY |  CALCULATION - | TOTAL
CWC section 13385(c)(1) Sl s T R S
‘ Non—comphance w1th General. Penmt . i

_ Asso<:1ated with Industnal Act1v1t1es
.(CASOOOOOI)

N Non—stonrn water dlschalges " [One 1) Violation  x | $4,000
: ‘ $4,000/violation/day -
(December 16, 2005)

Ofe (1) Viclation x $4,000
$4,000/violation/day '

A;S.a.iv. Non-structurel ;BMPS _
| o (December 16, 2005)

A:8b.iv Structural BMPs One ~ (1) Violation’ x| g4 0o
o $4,000/violation/day >
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.(December 16, 2005)

Two (2) Violations x
-$6,000/violation/day $12,000
.(August 29, 2006)

4 Two’ (2_) Violations. X
$7,000/violatior/day . $14,000
(September 26, 2006) .

Two (2): Violations x| -
| $8,000/violation/day (Apnl $16,000
26 2007) : .

- | Los Angeles Municipal Permit . .+ | OB (1) leatmn =
| (CAS004001) - $4 000/V101at1on/day . - '$4,000°

Part 1, Part 4, F.3. B.2.4 (Decemb3f16 2005 .

| Mlicit Discharge Control

~lome (1) Violation, x.
$4 000/v101at10n/day ' $4 000 .
(December 16 2005) ’

Mat‘erialh S‘t.orage Cohtrol,

.'_One N (1) Violation‘ X $6 000 -
|:$6,000/vielation/day o
| (August 29, 2006)

;| One "~ (1) “Violation® X '$7 000
$7,000/violation/day ’
(September 26, 2006)

‘ one’. (1) - Viblation U x '$3.000
$8,000/violation/day  (April ’
1 26,2007)

Subtotal - ' ] $83,000

Recovery of Staff Costs . -~ | 33 hours x $135 per hour . $4,455

Total Recommended Penalty _ ' - $87,455
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Violation Summary Table

Date of

Violation Date of Date of Correction(s)

Type Occurtence as | Correction(s) | as Observed .
. Observed by as Certified o
RB4 -

- | Illicit Discharge December 16, * | January 31, | August 29, 2006 (but
- | (MS4 Permit)’ 2005 2006 discharge of potable
E ‘ o .. | water observed)

- | Illicit Discharge December 16, - | January 31, Angust29, 2006 (but
| (GIASP Permit)* 2005 2006 discharge of potable.

' ' : . water observed)

Failure to Implement | December 16, | January 31, June 21, 2007
BMPs for Materials. - | 2005 {2006 N
Storage Control S
(MS4 Permit) | R , =
Failure to Implement | December 16, | January 31, | April 26, 2007
BMPs for Hazardous | 2005 | 2006° C

‘Waste (GIASP

| Permit) - X .

Failure to have - December 16, | January 31; January 31, 2006
SWPPP and other ~ |2005 . 12006 S/ ST

| Storm Water . ‘

Documents on Site .

(GIASP Permit) | e . '

Failure to Implement | August 29, - Septembeér June 21, 2007
BMPs for materials | 2006 21,2006 ' : '
Storage Control -

1 (MS4 Permit)

Failure to Implement | August 29, ~ | September April-26, 2007,
‘BMPs for Hazardous | 2006- 1 21,2006 | '
Waste (GIASP. .~ ‘ ‘ :

‘Permit) ‘ D e : :
Failure to Implement | August 29, September April 26,2007 .
BMPs for Street - | 2006 21, 2006. .
Sweepings Area '

(GIASP Permit) - e )
Failure to Implement | September 26, | November2, | June 21,2007
" | BMPs for materials | 2006 2006 . -

. ! Los Angeles Municipal NPDES' Storm Water Discharge Permit (Order No. 01-182, NPDES Ne. CAS004001)
2 General Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Industrial Activities, Excluding Construction

Activities Order No, 97-03-DWQ, NEDES Permit No. CAS000001

10
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Storage Control -
(MS4 Permit) .

September 26,

November 2, .

Faijlure to Implement April 26, 2007
BMPs for Street 12006 2006 .-
Sweepings Area .’ 2 o o
| Failure to Implement September 26, | November 2, | June 21, 2007
- | BMPs for Hazardous | 2006 2006
| Waste
Failure to Implement | April 26, 2007 | June 11, June 21, 2007
. | BMPs for materials 2007. S
Storage Control o
| (MS4 Permit) : - ) .
Failure to Implement | April 26, 2007 | June 11, June 21, 2007
BMPs for Rusted & : 2007 - '
Oily Parts (GIASP -
Permit) . - . .
Failure to Implement | April 26,2007 | June 11, June 21, 2007
BMPs for Hazardous - ' 2007, - .- L
| Waste (GIASP
|, Permit)

" 29, If the Permlttee elects to pay the recommended c1v11 ligbility, the administrative c1v11
hab1hty is due and payable and must be received by the Regional Boa1d by the close of

busmess on February 27, 2009

30 The Permlttee may waive the nght to a hearing. Should the Penmttee choose to waive
the right to a hearing,-an authorized -agent must sign the waiver form attached to this
complaint and return-the executed waiver form to the Regional board 4t 320 West 4
Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013 t0 be received by the Reglonal Board by the
close of business on February 27, 2009. If the hearing is waived, the followulg optlon
is available to sat1sfy the civil liability: |

A check-in the amount of $87, 455 (payab'le'to the State Water Resources Control”
Board Cleanup and Abatement Accoun’c shall accompany. the 31gned wa1ve1

-

"31. Unless warved a heanng before the Regmnal Boa1d or Regional Board Hearing panel
(Hearing Panel) will be held within 90 days after service of this Complaint pursuant to
Cahforma Water Code sections 13228.14 and 13323. Should the Permittee choose to-
- waive its right to a hearing, an authorized agent must sign the waiver form attached to

~ Complamt R4-2009-0001 and return it to the Regional Board by February 27, 2009. If
we do not receive the waiver and payment by February 27, 2009, the matter will be
* heard before the Regional Board or Hearing panel. ‘

' '32. The Permittee and/or the Permittee’s representative(s) will have the opportunity to be
heard and to contest the allegations in this Complaint and the imposition of civil
liability by the Regional Board. A notice containing the date, time, and location of the

" hearing will be mailed to the Permittee not less than ten (10) days prior to the hearing

11
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date. The Regional Board or a Hearing Panel may assess a penalty higher than the

. recommended civil liability in this complaint.

34,

35.

. At the hearing, the Regional Board will consider whether to affirm, reject or modify

the proposed administrative civil liability or whether to refer the matter to the Attorney

General for recovery of judicial ¢ivil liability in a greater amount.

Regulati.'onsl of the US Environmental Protection Agellcy require public notification of
any proposed settlement of the civil liability occasioned by violation of the Clean
Water Act, including NPDES permit violations. Accordingly, interested persons will

be given 30 days to comment-on any proposed settlement of this Complaint.

There are no statutes of limitations that apply to administrative proceedings. The

. statutes of limitations that refer to “actions” and ‘‘special proceedings” and are

.contained in the California Code- of Civil Procedure apply to judicial’ proceedmgs not

' vadmlmstlatwe proceeding, See City of Oakland v. Public Employees’ Retirement -
. System (2002) 95 Cal. App 4™ 29 48; 3 Witkin, Cal. Procedute (4th ed. 1996)° Actlons

- 36.

§405(2), p-510).

Tlus enforcement action is exempt “from the provisions of the California

Environmental Quahty Act, California Public Resources Code section 21000 et seg., in

* accordance with California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 15321.

j-30-0F8

Debor’ah ith > ‘ ‘ : B Date
Chief Depiuty Executive Officer = o
,Los Angeles Reg10na1 Water Quality Control Board



WATVER OF THE RIGHT TO A HEARING

By 31gn1ng below and returmng tIns Wa.wer Ihereby waive the right of the City of Torrance toa
~ hearing before the Regional Board to dispute the allegations and civil liability set.forth in
Administrative Civil L1ab111ty~Comp1a1nt No. R4-2009-0001 (Complaint) issued by the Regional
Board Chief Deputy Executive Officer. The City of Torrance understands. that this Waiver gives
up the rights to contest the allegations of the Complaint and the amount. of civil liability it
imposes. :

Enclosed herewith 1n full -payment of the civil liability is a $87,455 check’ payable to “State
Water Resources Control Bozud Cleanup and Abatement Account ” ‘ .

The City of Torrance understands that this Waiver gives up the rights to argue agamst the
allegations made by the Chief Deputy Executive Officer in this Complaint and imposition of, and
the amount of, .civil liability imposed. The City of Tomrance also understands ‘that if an -
Administrative Civil L1ab111ty Order is adopted by the Regional Board payment in full will be
due in thlrty days after the date of the adoptlon of the Order, .

I hereby affirm that I am duly authorized to act on behalf of and to bind the City of Torrance in
the 1nak1ng and gwmg of thlS Walver : _ .

City of Torrance S I Date:

By:

-(Signed name) = - . (Printed or typed name)

Posifion:




